RESOLUTION BY THE RECTOR OF THE UNIVERSITY OF **MODIFYING** THE SECOND **BASE** OF MURCIA THE **RESOLUTION R-698/2020 OF JULY 27TH APPROVING THE CALL** FOR APPLICATIONS AND REGULATING REQUIREMENTS OF PRE-DOCTORAL RESEARCH **ASSOCIATE** CONTRACTS WITHIN THE **UNIVERSITY MURCIA'S** RESEARCH OF PROMOTION PLAN FOR 2020.

Published in the TOUM (University of Murcia Official Notice Board), the Resolution by the Vice-chancellor of the University of Murcia, approving the call for applications and regulating requirements of pre-doctoral research associate contracts, within the University of Murcia's Research Promotion Plan for 2020, and recognizing the current situation caused by the health crisis we are living, which has led to some Faculties to postpone, for a later date than the period established for the submission of applications for this call, the Master's Thesis Defense (TFM), or Final Degree Project (TFG), and with the purpose of not producing any detriment to the students that could be affected by this circumstance, I HEREBY RESOLVE

To modify the second base of the call whose f) paragraph states:

"Be admitted or eligible to be admitted in a Doctorate Programme at the University of Murcia during the 2020/2021 academic year, since, in the event of the interested party being contracted, he/she must be registered on the relevant Doctorate Programme."

It should state:

"Having completed or being in a position to finish the studies, which give access to a Doctorate Program of the University of Murcia for the academic year 2020/2021, prior to the resolution of the first phase of this call, since, for its subsequent hiring, the interested person, in the case of being awarded, must be enrolled in said doctoral program. It will be an essential requirement that the degree or at least one of the degrees necessary to access the Doctoral Program, has been obtained by the University of Murcia

THE CHANCELLOR

José Luján Alcaraz